Pradesh  and  (iii)  the  transferred  territories  of  State  of 

Punjab.

3. The construction of Bhakra dam has brought about lot 

of benefits to the country and in particular the defendants 

Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5, but it has resulted in submergence of 

27869  (twenty  seven  thousand  eight  hundred  and  sixty 

nine) acres of land in the erstwhile Bilaspur State out of the 

total 41600 (forty one thousand six hundred) acres.  3/4th of 

the reservoir of the Bhakra Dam is located in the erstwhile 

Part-C State of Bilaspur, now part of the State of Himachal 

Pradesh.   Such submergence  and reservoir  of  water  over 

large areas of land in the State of Himachal Pradesh have

[...]

India and this project involved diversion of water from river 

Beas at Pandoh in District Mandi of Himachal Pradesh to 

river Satluj at Dehar.  As a result of the diversion of water 

from river Beas at Pandoh, a reservoir comprising an area of 

323 (three  hundred  & twenty  three)  acres  and a  storage 

capacity of 33240 (thirty three thousand two hundred and 

forty)  acre  feet  have  been created.   Unit-II  of  the  project 

involved the construction of Pong Dam across river Beas at 

Pong  and  the  construction  of  the  Pong  Dam has  caused 

submergence  of  more  than  65050 (sixty  five  thousand  & 

fifty) acres of land in Kangra District including prime and 

fertile agricultural land.  Consequently, a large number of 

families  have  been uprooted from their  homes and fertile 

agricultural  land  which  they  were  cultivating  and  these 

families need to be rehabilitated.

[...]

plaintiff State under the  ad hoc and interim 

arrangement from the two projects with effect 
from the appointed day or the commissioning 
of  the  projects,  whichever  is  later  as  per 
statements I and III annexed to the plaint;

(c)  A  decree  for  a  sum of  Rs.2199.77  (two 
thousand one  hundred  ninety  nine  decimal 
seven)  crores  in  favour  of  the  plaintiff  and 
against  the defendants  jointly  and severally 
as  compensation/reimbursement  for  their 
failure  of  supply  to  the  plaintiff  12%  and 
7.19% share  of  the  power  generated in  the